The Consideration Shares when allotted and issued shall be credited as fully paid and
rank pari passu with all other Shares in issue in the share capital of the Company. The
Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate
proposed to be sought from the Independent Shareholders at the EGM. An application
will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission
to deal in, the Consideration Shares under the Specific Mandate.

10

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,979,550,411 Shares in issue. The
following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon completion of the Proposed Acquisitions and the
allotment and issuance of the Considerations Shares (assuming there is no change in the
total number of issued Shares of the Company between the date of this announcement
and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares):

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the Proposed Acquisitions and

the allotment and issuance
of the Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Longling Capital (1) 1,036,844,846 52.38% 1,235,622,623 56.72%
Public Shareholders 942,705,565 47.62% 942,705,565 43.28%

Total 1,979,550,411 100% 2,178,328,188 100%

Notes:

1.	 Longling Capital is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, the

entire issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Mr. Cai.

2.	 The figures are for reference only and will be subject to rounding adjustments.

INFORMATION ON LONGLING CAPITAL

Longling Capital is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands with limited liability on 15 May 2009, the entire issued share capital of which is
beneficially owned by Mr. Cai. Longling Capital is principally engaged in the business
of capital investments in the PRC and other countries.